(“Improvements”) at 2512 Penny Road, Claremont, NC, 28610 (Parcel ID # 376105075908) (the 
“Property”), at a cost of not less than Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000) and up to Thirty Million 
Dollars ($30,000,000) and intends to create a minimum of Fifty (50) and up to Sixty Five (65) new 
jobs at the facility and retain Three Hundred Eighty Three (383) permanent jobs currently at the 
facility, with the improvements to be made and new jobs to be created between January 1, 2017 
and December 31, 2019 (the “Improvement Period”); and 

WHEREAS, in an effort to encourage and maintain the highest educational attainment, Company

[...]

payments equal to 50% of the ad valorem taxes associated with the additional value as paid to the 
County for either a three year or five year period depending on the level of investment and jobs 
created. The maximum payment by the County will not exceed One Hundred Seventy Two 
Thousand Five Hundred ($172,500) Dollars or Two Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred ($287,500) Dollars depending on the number of jobs maintained and level of investment 
made as outlined below.  

a. Based on a minimum additional investment of $20,000,000 but less than $30,000,000 
by December 31, 2019 through Improvements made during the Improvement Period and the

[...]

from the Improvements for a three year period commencing with the taxes payable for the tax 
values on January 1, 2018, and January 1 of the succeeding two (2) years. In no event, except as 

allowed for in Paragraph 7b, will the cumulative payments by County exceed One Hundred 
Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred ($172,500) Dollars. Amounts shall be payable in three (3) 
annual installments, beginning in 2019 (Grant Year 1) and payable through 2021.   

b. Should Prysmian’s additional investment through Improvements be $30,000,000 or 
more by December 31, 2019 and creation and maintenance of at least new 65 jobs by December

[...]

31, 2019, the incentive payment, equal to 50% of the additional ad valorem taxes paid to the 
County, will be extended for two additional years, making the incentive payment period a five (5) 
year period.  In no event will the cumulative payments for Grant Years 4 and 5 by the County 
exceed One Hundred Fifteen Thousand ($115,000) Dollars. Said amount shall be payable in two 
(2) additional annual installments, beginning in 2022 (Grant Year 4) and payable through 2023.  

Grant 
Year 

MAXIMUM PAYMENT 
BY COUNTY - $20M, 

50 NEW JOBS 

MAXIMUM PAYMENT BY 
COUNTY - $30M, 65 NEW